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' {Priority)

____________________________________ Y S

TO: . .\ DIRECTOR, FBI (l44-38861)

FRGE&:}Z ) SAC, 1OS ANGELES (44-1574)(P)

SUBJECT: MURKIN

DO :Memphis
- Le Birmingham airtel dated 7/19/68.

RE: WILLIP\JAMES MG GUIRE o

. The followiné\investigation was ceonducted by!
SA THEODORE J. A'HEARWN: :

There is no such street in Los Angeles County
as {entral Parkway.

CLI¥FORD MOORE, Dispatcher, Transcon, Inc.,
7745 South Paramount, Pico Rivera, California, advised
MC GUIRE is not an employec of that company. Transcon
has neither leased their equipment to another carrier
royr leased equipment from another carrier in over two
years., They have no lease truck drivers in ILos Angeles.

Personal observation at £27 South Alsmeda

Street, Ios Angeles, reveals the entire 600 block to be
-utilized by gasoline stations, 2 bank and parking lots,

- Bureau
2~ Birmingham (44-1740)(AM)
~ Memphis (44..1987){Ak)
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Therefare no inhabitable structures within this block. What

Angeles, is the Hollywood Freeway, its over-crossing and

The records of the Pacific Telephone and Telegraph
Company rewveal that telephone number 827-3581 does not
exist in the entire code 213, which encompasses all of the
City and County of Ios Angeles,

The records of the Los Angeles Police Department
and Los Angeles County Sheriff's Office, as caused to be
reviewed by IC MERTON R, ANDERSON, JR,, on 8/7/68, contain
no record for WILLIE JAMES MC GUIRE based on descriptive
information available.

Indices of the Los Angeles Office are negative
regarding MC GUIRE,
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aﬁmﬁ, until reeentlyvvos%al
stmaSter, Birmingham, (protect
identity), advised the Birmihgham Post Office is returming

s "‘am smma, iiieH B8

~to the sender as iundeliverable a letter postmarked 8/8/68,

addressed to BRIC GALT, 2608 Highland Ave., Rirmingham, Ala.
*he letter bears the return address, DelLangre & Mortensen
Screens, 7557 Sunset, Blvd., Hollywood, Calif, - 90046, and, "
decording to E@&n&@ﬂ; appears to -be an advertising brochure.

. _pertaining to-Mortensen Texture scréens, textbooks and dark

room printing material. He stated apparently the company

‘Semding the brochure to BRIC GALT deals primarily in
- photographie equipment. EGEBTON said the addrese on the

letter: appeared to be the uyﬁe of address which would be

‘mtaken.irbm,a ma&liag list..

~‘”'% L@s &ngales, if me%~a1r@ady dnme, will contact .
neLangr@ & MortemSew Sereems, 7557 Sunset Blvd., Hollywood,

‘;amd determine whether this eompany has had preévieus dealings“:

with subject as ERIC GALT and; if s@; the dataiis ef their
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FROM

SUBJECT:

5010-108

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10
MAY 1862 EDITION

GSA FPMR (4! CFR) 101-11.8 .

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

Memorandum

File (4u4-1740) pate: 8-9-68
SAC, Birmingham
MURKIN

At 2:15 p.m. this date, Mr, BOB WOOD, owner
of Aeromarine, telephonically advised that he and his
son have been receiving threatening telephone calls
for the past several months,[ especially since an article
appeared in "The Birmingham News" recentlyfunder '
TOM LANKFORD's byline, wherein he)indicated his son
DONNIE was to be the Government's principal witness.

He stated that his son had received calls since the
publication of this article indicating "You will not.
live to testify in this trial" and "You will not live
to go to court."” A few minutes ago an employee of
Aeromarine received a telephone call from an unknown
individual, whom she believes to be a Negro. The
caller asked if Aeromarine sold sawed-off shotguns, and
she replied in the negative., He stated that he was a
member of the "Black Pamphlets" (presumably Panthers),
which was "black power," He stated "You better stock up
with sawed-eff shotguns because we are going to burn
you out," Mr, WOOD indicated that he wanted this to

be made a matter of record and indicated that he was
not fearful for his own safety or that of his son.

He was advised to contact the local police,
and he requested that I contact COP MOORE and request // .
that his patrols be alert while in the vicinity of

his place of business.

: S',
‘This information was telephonically furnished R
to Supervisor LONG at the Bureau, with the suggestion
that Bureau authorization might be granted to have
this matter discussed with the AUSA to determine whether
or not he may care to place the WOODS under subpoena
in order that they may be protected by the Obstruction
of Justice Statute. Supervisor LONG indicated he would
advise,
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This docunont contains asither recosmsendstions
nor eepclusions of the FEI. It iz the property
of the FBI und is loansd to your ageacy; it and
its sontents are 5ot o be distributed outside
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8/12/68

AmREL, | amman

18 (44-1740) (P)

P ' im are five copies of letterhead mmram!m
‘ wﬁ&bﬁ for dissemination, getting forth information
- received from Me. BOB WGOD, aﬁm M kerwm Bupply
. &mﬁy smmm Alabimn .. '

Cew Iﬁmﬁm mtam in this lattnrmd
mm bag been furaished to Chisf of Police,
_Bmmgm, m m;-zﬁ. kﬁwma mmy, Alabm
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Birmingban, dlnbans, 35303
August 13, 1968

fe: Jemes Earl Ray;

¢

Soverend Nartin lLutber Xing -~ Vietim

Br. Bon Yaod ﬁamnuurinu
Alsbans, telephonical

Birmingham,

1y Conpany,
iy contacied ansuili Agent Neil P,

Shaxahan of the Birmisgban office of the FBI and furnished

the Zolleowing isformstiom:

5=Bureau (RM) ’
1-Memphis (RM)(Info.) (44-1987)
- J=Birmingham (44-1740)
S:rte

(7) \d
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This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the - FBI. it‘ is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency.- : '
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 AmRTEL . AIRMAIL

T0; DINNCTOR, FBI (44-38361)
$ BAC, BIRNINGHAN (44-1740) (P)

RURKING
R
Q0 M8

Re Biminghan telephbone cxll te Bureau August 13,

*

Baclesed foo the Buremuw are five copies of a
leottarhend memtrandun suitadle for dissemiunstion, setiing
mh infermation received W By, DON WOOU, witoess,

oRee,

One copy of the ahuwmﬂmd utmm
senorandux is bdeing designatod for the Nemphis mvum
for informntien paxrposes,

S-Buresu (Ene. 8)(AM)
U mutwuaﬂ ({Info.)(AN) (Buec.1)
s Sk
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

FD-302 (Rev. 4-15-64) -

" Date 8/13/68

Mr, DON WOOD Aeromarlne Supply Company, Birmingham,
telephonically contacted Special Agent NEIL P, SHANAHAN and
furnished the follow1ng information:

- WOOD stated that at approximately 5:15 or 5:30 p m,,
on August 12, 1968, ARTHUR HANES, Attorney, appeared at
the Aeromarine Supply ‘Company. and requested to speak with him,
WOOD advised that he was busy-and when he had completed his
sale, he spoke with Mr, HANES, who made small talk for a few
minutes and then said "DON, my man is so shook up, he
can't remember exactly what time he was_inasthis store on
that Friday and Saturday.afternoon, ouzremember what
time he was in here?" - %OOD advised th egtold HANES ‘
that "he was in here sometime 1n the q;&ernoon "

WOOD stated that following this exchange, HANES
thanked him very much and then left the store, At no time
., did HANES refer to his client, JAMES EARL RAY or anyone
else by name but left no doubt in his (WOOD's) mind that
" he was reierrlng to- his cllent JAMES EARL RAY,

: WOOoD stated also that HANES came in his store about
'two or three weeks ago and purchased two .38 caliber Colt

- Detective Specials from him,and stated at the time that he
needed them for protection for both he and his son because
of -harassing telephone calls.

8/12768 o Blrmlngham, Alaba.ma BH 44-1740 ~ 2GA&

On- ~ ——F e yr—1a—To87
SA NEIL P, SHANAHAN ré\%> ‘ - o 8/13/68
bY—— , e — Date dictated

This documén! contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBL It is the property .of the FBi and. is | d to your ag
_itand its contents are not to be distributed ouiside your agency. )
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0-9 (Rev..12-13-56) o ’ Il

Transmit the following in

|t e

FBI
Date: 8-19-68

(Type in plain text or code)

Airtel

(Priority or Method of Mailing)

To: SAC, Birmingham (44-1740)
From: Director, FBI (44-3886l)
- MURKIN
Re Birmingham airtel dated 8-13-68.
If not already done, you should advise appropriate Birmingham
officials of the fact that Arthur Hanes, Attorney for James Earl Ray, purchased
two . 38 caliber Colt Detective Specials from Aeromarine Supply Company,

Birmingham, Alabama, and stated that he needed them for protection for both
him and his son because of harassing telephone calls.
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AmmTEL  ATEMANYL

™ mImECTOR, WeY (187-370)
YRON:  SAC, BIRNINGEAN (108-73%) (P)
R (KIAN)
co: m

o  On S/10/88, u&;’-umwmtawn
informetion: = o ,. .‘

“mummammwmm ,
i 1y cencsraisg the revont uphal of SHELYN‘s
-cektowpt cosviction in the Clvemit Court of Appesls,
Souras sdvised that BANES told SHELTON that hs was too -

h;-zi:ms the KING case xnd full timt the peswibility
- in Biw filing sy hriel for SEELYON would damge both

BEELON and JANEE EARL BAY. Hourcs advised thit BANRS
© recompended {o SEELION 8 Me, XD MLANTON, an stterney ia
- Birminghen, Alsbhemn, to handle SEXIYON‘s uzlu’. Souree

umw”t&th&ctha
rotainer fes with SESLYON and that BREELTON gave MANTOR
& ehoek for $1,000, Seurce fdvised thnt NLANYON haw 14

from A 14, : th G o P
days ugent 14, 1988, to file & now bLrief with the ;},&‘

e Court of ihe United States,

3 « Buresa n
1 ~ Charlotte (Infe)
s "ua-.:% ) W//
| - 44-1T40) . ‘
?’ . Sl R gk G-/ 750 2 056
| %ﬁi@ %3 » (ot - SARCHED___ impexsp_
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mﬁmmme m& mm pleeed &
fovoling, whe wen She wigmx nﬁm tﬁ SERLTON s
eonteupt euse, It was detormined that SEELTON told

rionagh R m; E m Tund
| wtarted RELYON'e appon’ Buprems
M& M m m m teld SEELYG me it wﬁl
m fupr thin Wi, 3
Setionnl Gfnce s in o '
- tﬁ h@ mi e ﬁn T
Artevegted in an ﬁm o mm the $5,080
m me

‘ mmammmmfwmmﬂmm
af m Bureas Snd this wtber will ba closely follewsd
by Sirmioghbss Por sty future developments,
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| TO: - DIRNCIR; FBE (44-38861) .
My BAC, MRMPHIS (44-1987) () . . 0

On &/m/% KE 313.R Wmm ﬁ&m‘& while in ‘
attendance ot a rally of the United Kinns of Amesricn, Imec.,
Enights of the Xu Elux Xlan (DA} at Ridgetop, Tenn., -
on 8/17/68 he not @md mlw with ROBERT M, SHELTON, -
Imperind WW@, w concerning JAMES
EARL RATS .

. Bowrce stated that SHELTON took him sside and
guestioned him yepardivy the mon in the MNemphis sres

o within the Klen $hat he could trust and algo vhether or

: -%o danating money Lo BAY)

not menbors of the Kian %‘%&:ﬁg wmm m

a SeLron told gmwa@ that m w&m apmmmd by
ARTHOR FANES, lnwyer for RAY, tnd allegedly told BRELION
that RAY &mﬁ no monsy., BSouwrcs siated that SHELTON ¢old
him he was coning $o Yemphis in the nene fubture, Clme

MERA b&a ‘

uot specified, to lock at a Jury iist that would be glvem :

hin by BANES, Souwrpe advi
ﬂw& ww $his idst wim: km maem ﬁx@ co

28 to Hemphis,

‘ SEELTON mtated he would contact. W@ to gim |
him fuﬁhw @@%ﬁﬁ& “in the ﬁm f‘ﬁ'ﬁm’?&

- Aiﬁryel

] Teletype_,

-—:’-' - ﬁ&mphi& (2 = 441587}

T < Bureau 6%:&1 -
L <~ Birminghamn (395»?323 M)

|

. Reg. Ma*l__________‘.___ L

l Registered______%...;..q

‘ Spec. Del.

(1 - rm-«.m) {W EM}

ised that ﬁmmazw: asked mource Yo

fzxq»/zzyawawq%

A .
————r—————————
P

* | SEARCHED INDEXED.. “ ‘
y .SERIAUZE@‘ FILED 3
LY R i » |
‘aus21w88 | |

’ FBI-—- BlRMlNGHm i
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P ?j'_'Ansm Califewmia, was iaterviewsd cm 8/19/68 sad advised

mmmﬁmmwmmm Be reviewed his

SO . vesords eud sdviged that en addvesd cavd with the sems ERIC GALT,

“Eighland Avemss, Birminghem, Alsbame, was ssnbeined therein.
' No lsgent sppeaved sh the card, Sub he stated he £slh, bessnse
L. of the &ﬂwaﬂ‘m m&, ;t}m&nmirymwgkmux

L etther s pmzm Photegrapher or y

antcd that the
- He felt thet &
mm e one whe was
-hil SR umm sstup.

poreen . ﬁnhmm in this W m‘f M&%

WW&M%MQQ‘ mmm mas,u»
"lﬂm ef m;r iﬁ&iﬁiml sarrospundet; ai%?m{! GALT.

o
=3 - - '

4’“““&&”‘{ zi’iﬁgémmi e .
"< Low kage 5 44 /7/& 92/)% {
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C. 20535 Date 8-2-68
Name and F.P.C. FBI No. A.O. 1.0. W.F.| CC Cancellation
George William Tyree, Jr. Federal process
20 L 1 U OIO 16 4,714,268 {3337 | 3780 dismissed.

S 1 U 000 (8-2-68)
Don Ferris McCall, Jr. Located Northridge,
21 M1 U 15 327,089 B {3338 [4092 Calif., 7-17-68.
_—LtE"3 Wr (8-2-68)
JW 442 |  |Extradited London,

g 000 12 405, 942 G |3339 |4182 442A |England-to -Memphis,

M 4 W 101 ITenn., 7-19-68.
John Michael Walton Located Lowndes Co.,
17 I 30 W OMI 356, 640 E {3340 [4200 Alabama, 8-2-68.

I 32 W I0I (8-2-68)
Robert Vance Walton Located Lowndes Co.,
14 M 13 U OOM 12 Ref: 13 361, 075 E |3341 |4201 Alabama, 8-2-68.

I 25 U O00 26 (8-2-68)
James Joseph Scully Located Arcadia,

2 M 21 W 19 Ref: 21 1,170, 115 (3342 |4202 Calif., 7-23-68.

I 17 Ra 19 (8-2-68)
Jimmie Johnson
20 L 1 Ut 6 Ref: U 111,215 F |3343 |4203

M1 U T ? E:

L
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wCover Sheet for Informant Report or-Material

FD.306(3:21-58) ? AR
‘@ %y v

°

D«ute received

8-19-68 B 418-R

Received from {name or symbol number)

Received by

SA ERIC L. WILSON

Method of delivery (check appropriate blocks)
Cin person by telephone 3 by mail

:] orally

/O recording device

[ Jwritten by Informant

1f orally furnished and reduced to writing by Agent:.

Date

Dictated to

Date of Report

8-19-68

Transcribed

Authenticated
by Informant

Date(s) of activity

8-16-68

Brief description of activity or material

Tnformant furnished report concerning

congersation betweem SHELTON & -ART HANES,

Birmingham, Ala; meeting bewween SHELTON &

File where original is located if not attcﬁed

170-189-SF ] - -4

N DY ANTON Rirminmnabhaom Al o
R4 LR O IANES A." T AL lllkll',llﬂll‘l’ FE SR

Remarks:

N

Informant, who has fugnished reliable inform tion in the past,

furnished the following report:

A1l necessary action has been taken on information furnished.

CAUTTOR:

EXTREME CARE SHNULD BE TISED IN THE DISSEMINATION OF ANY
OF THE TNFORMATION TN THIS

REPORT IN ORDER TO PROTLCT

SOURCE: ONLY SOURCE, TiIE NAT IONAL OFFICERS, TIAYNES &
BLANTON KNOW OF T'E ABOVE MEETING.

# - BIRMINGHAM
1 - 170-189-SF '
1 - 170-189 (COVER PAGE ONLY)
1 - 105-722 (UKA, Inc., KKKK)
1. - 105-560 (ROBERT M. SUELTON)
(- 44-1740 (MORKIN)
1 - 157-1132 (MELVIN SEXTON)
1 - 157-2972 (COY NEAL)
| Yy )70 —R 050
} Block Stamp
\ \
‘ YT = ‘.
| | SEARCHED '.AND:XLqE§£%3_E
‘ | SemiaLizED e LD ==}
| AUG2 11968 1 |
| __ BIRMINGHAMT A}
| Bl —BIRM Y
L
|
o n

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




anqust 19, 1968

Information was received at Tuscaloosa, Alabama thnt on
Aaqust‘16, 1968 ROBERT M. SHELTON, MELVIN SEXTON & COY NEAL
worked in the ¥ational Office. ADurinq this time "it was learned
that SHELTON placed a phone call to ART HANES, a Birmingham, Ala.
attorney. The purpose of the phome call was to secure HANES?
service in SHELTON's apneal to the Supreme Court of the United
States concerning YNFRKTEX the recent upholding of SIELTON's
contempt Eximkimmx conviction. It was learned that HANES told
SHELTON that he was too busy in the JA WS EARL RAY case in Memphis,
and could not handle SHFLTON's appeal. HANES also mentioned that
the publicity involved wmkxx wonld hamper both the case in Memphis,
and SHELTON's apneal, and he would recomnend another attorney #X in
Birmingham. NYXX HANES then recommended ED BLANTON, who is SXXEyXK
alledqedly a research specialist, who is familiar with anpneals to the
Supreme Court. It was also determined tht a call was placed to
BLANTON, and later tht evening he traveled to Tuscaloosa, Alabama,
staying at the Holidgy TIn, where he, SUTLTON & MELVIN SEXTOX met
in his motel room. It wés ¥Emrxst learned that the contewpt case
was discussed, an& that SHELTON gave BLANTON a chek for $1,000.00
as a retained. BLANTON has 14 days Rmxm from 8/14 48 to file a
motion of appeal in this matter. It was also learned that SPRLION
placed a chll .to LESTER CHALMERS, An attorny in Raliegh, North
Carolina who was the orqginal lawyer in this matter, and told him

that he was no longer neecded, and to sent the necessary papers

back to DLANTON.
It was alse learned that SHELTON is .setting up a National

pefense Fund for this appeal in order to raise $6,000.00. The

Natio al Office is sending out letters to all Klansmen, and other

S S i
- g e g e e e e . -
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persons contacted in the past, requesting money to be sent to
the National Office for the Defense Fund.

It was also learned that letters are in the process of being
sent out to all Units, advising them of the National Klonvocation
to be held in Tuscaloosa, Alabama mx in October, 1968. All
Grand Dragons & Tmperial Representatives havebeen notified already,
bui,now the Units themselves are being notified, and told to
become current on their dues, if not already done. It was laos
learned that SHFLTON is going down this week to make certain of the

lease at the Ramada Inn.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD
asenses 4/12/68 ~ 8/16/68
REPORT MADE BY | TYPED BY
% ﬂ@@ %0 3 W

CHARACTER OF CASE

3@ ﬁmﬁ im&
@Eﬁ G/8/68, The inves
fasrd te loeate the subjeet,

e S huon,
g@ New gmg% | Yard. mmmwh

ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED
ACQUIT-] cAsSE HAS BEEN:
convic |auTO.| FUus. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_|YES @No
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS Clves [#Mno

APPROVED R emamee T //z/z' DO NOT, w/s;rre IN_SPACES BELOW
5

COPIES MADE:
| SEAR HED_@' INDEXED__och___
SERIALIZED /2 EILED _g e“!

AU6931988

EBI— BIRMINGHAM

e ™

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.
By

; ' - Y ’y ¥
FD-263 (Rev. 3-8-67) Q 0
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FD#204 (Rev. 3-3-59) ’ .

»

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Crvie § w W, B Attorsey, Birniaghen, Alshems

Il;:;::n o B8 JON 8’w Ofiice:  [ismphis

Field Office File ¥  ga SaoS@8Y Bureau File # 4481 |

" . RARTES Loviom KING, JB. - VIOTIN

Crsce: QEYEL, RIGHFS = GUESPIRACY | !
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Information set forth below covers the
established activities of captioned individual who, as
ERIC ETARVO GALT, visited Mexico during October and
November, 1967,

MEXICAN GOVERNMENT RECCRDS

On April 11, 1968, at Atlanta, Georgia, a 1966
white Mustang bearing Alabama license 1-38993, was
recovered., This car had vehicle identification number
6T07C190647, and on the car was Mexican tourist sticker
bearing Folio number H224485, showing that the car had
crossed the border at Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas.

Investigation at Nuevo Laredo, Tamaulipas, on
April 12, 1968, showed that thies automobile crossed the
bordex on October 7, 1967, Documents for the automobile
were issued to ERIC &, GALT, who had tourist card number
7475449 and listed his address as 2608 Highland,
Birmingham, Alabama,

At Mexico, D.F,, Mexico

On April 24, 1968, a confidential source abroad
advised that contact with an official of the Inspection
Service of Mexican Immigration in Mexico City disclosed
that this agency had searched records for all departures

-] j
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by land from Mexico during the second half of November,
1967. This search included all exit points from the
Pacific to the Gulf of Mexico, and no record was located
of the departure of GALT bearing tourist card mentioned
above,

On July 18, 1968, the source advised that the
same official was contacted on that date and reported
that efforts ¢o0 locate the Mexican tourist card, which
should have been surrendered by GALT upon his departure
from Mexico, had been unsuccessful. The official stated
that his office had directly contacted every exit point
along the border between Mexico and the United States, in
an attempt to locate this card, with negative results.
He stated, therefore,that GALT probably left Mexico without
surrendering his tourist card, which is a fairly common
occurrence because of the volume of traffic at all of
the border crossing points,

On July 18, 1968, this same source advised
that contact had been maintained on a regular basis,
since Zpril 12, 1968, with headquarters of the Mexican
Federal Automobile Registration Bureau at Mexico, D.F,,
the agency where all documents issued to vehicles of
tourists are eventually received and filed, Officials
of this agency have advised that, despite extensive
review of their records, the tourist importation permit
for the 1966 Mustang which was issued to GALT at the
border on October 7, 1967, had not been returned to that
agency from any border crossing point, It was the
conclusion of these officials, therefore, that GALT
left Mexico in the Mustang without surrendering this
docunent,

HOTEL RECORDS

At Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco

A second confidential source abroad advised
on April 14, 1268, that on that same date EDUARDO
MARROCULI , owner, Hotel Rio, Morelos 86, advised that
ERIC S, GALT was a guest in that hotel from October 19,
1967, through November 5, 1967, MARROGUI stated that,

s -
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according tc his recollection, GALT was alone, and
MARRCOQUI ¢ did not recall anything concerning GALT's
car or possible Ifriendships with other guests,

On April 15, 1968, RCBERTO WONG, clerk, Hotel
Rio, furnished the registration card for ERIC &, GALT,
giving his address as 2608 Highland Avenue, Birmingham,
Alabama, He occupied Room 212 at the rate of G0 pesos
($4.80 U.2.) per day, The card shows his arrival on
October 19, 1967, and that he checked out on November 6,
1967. It also bears the signature "ERIC 8§, GALT.,"

The Document Section of the FBI Laboratory
examined two photostatic copies of the registration card
of the Hotel Rio in the name of ERIC &, GALT and
concluded that the questioned writings on the registra-
tion card were prepared by the writer of other specimens
received in this matter which have been attributed to
ERIC &, GALT.

ROBERTO WONG also advised on April 15, 1968,
that there were no long-distance telephone calls :
charged to GALT's room,

Cn April 17, 1968, WONG stated that he
remembered GALT as a "loner" at the hotel, He said GALT
was never seen around the hotel during the day and did
not stay around the hotel in the evening, He did conme
in to eat. He was always alone, with the exception of
one occacsion on which LUIS GARCIZ, a bartender from
anothexr hotel, came to the Hotel Rio one morning trying
to find GALT since he, GARCIZ, stated he had left some
important papers in GALT's car.

Cn May 9, 1968, a photograph of JAMEC EARL RAY
taken in California in early 1968 was shown to WONG,
He identified this photograph as the same person who
had lived in the Hotel Rio as ERIC S, GALT.

The socurce advised that MZRIA DE GUADALUPE

DIAZ, Calle Galeano 127, was interviewed on April 25,

1968, and stated that she was formerly employed as 2
maid at the Hotel Rio, She recognized photographs of
RAY as an individual who had been a hotel guest some
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months ago and recalled that he had a2 white sports car.
She said he was friendly but never asked her for a date.
She said she did not recall éver seeing anyone visiting
the Subject and could not recall the type of luggage

he was using. ©the said she never observed any weapons
in his room, but did recall that there were several
nighte when be spparently had not slept in his bed. CFhe
caid she mentioned this to the hotel owner, but that
there are no records kept concerning incidents of this
pature and she was unable to recall the dates when GALT
did not spend the night in his room.

The same source advised that the records oif
the Hotel "Tropicana' were reviewed on April 15, 1968,
and showed that ERIC GALT, with an address of 2608
Highland Avenue, Birmingham, Alabama, registered there
on November 7, 1967, and departed on November 13, 1967.
He occupied Room number 417 and paid 90 pesos (§$7,20 U.8,)
per day. ~Accountzant CARLCS MANZO, made these records
available for review and stated that there were no
long-distance telephone charges appearing on this account.

i On May 106, 1968, OSCAR MENDIOLA, clerk, Hotel
"Tropicana," advised the source that, according to the
hotel accounting department, GALT probably checked out
between 9 a.m, and 11 a.m. on November 13, 1967,

The Document Section of the FBI Laboratory

, examined two photostatic copies of the registration

! card of the Hotel "Tropicana® in the name of ERIC GALT,
It was vreported that although handwriting characteristics
noted indicate the common authorship of the questioned
“Galt" signature on this item and the other signatures
in this name, a definite conclusion was not reached, -
partly because of the indistinctness of the photocopies
and partly because of the presence of some variatioans.

On April 23, 1968, FELICITAS ZAVALA, Super-
visor, Telefonos de lexico, Central Exchange, advised
the source that all toll tickets for long-distance
calls made by anyone from the Central Exchange in Puerto
Vallarta during the period from October 15, 1967, through
November 20, 1967, had been forwarded to the company's
offices at lMazatlan, Sinaloa, Mexico, and were kept on
file there,

- 4 -
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At Mazatlan, Sinaloa, Mexico

Cn May 17, 1968, a third confidential source
abroad advised that a review had been made of over
twelve thousand toll tickets on file at the Telefonos de
Mexico offices in Mazatilan, These toll tickets repre-
sented long-distance telephone calls made from the
Central Fxchange in Puerto Valilarta during the period in
which GALT is xnown to have resided there, The source
stated that no record was located of any calls in the
name of GALT,

BANK RECORDE

At Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco

On April 19, 1968, the second source caused
the records of the Banco Industrial de Jalisco, £,A,
to be reviewed and no account was located for ERIC &,
GALT, JOHN WILLARD or HARVEY LOWMYER., Employees of
this bank were unable to recognize a photograph of the
Subject,

On April 19, 1968, the same source was advised
by PASCUAL MORAN GONZALEZ, Manager, Banco de Comercio de
Guadalajara, 8.,C,, that no record could be located in
the files of that bank for any transactions by ERIC &,
GALT, JOHN WILLARD or HARVEY LOWMYER. FEmployees of
this bank were unable to recognize a photograph of the
Subject.

On April 25, 1268, MARCC ANTONIC RCHO,
Assistant lanager, Banco de Comercio de Guadalajaxa,
S.A,, advised the source that no record is kept in
that bank of travelers checks issued or cashed there,
He said that he had personally reviewed the files of
all Americans opening accounts in the bank for the past
year without encountering the name of any individual who
might be identical with GALT,
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At Mexico, D.F,, Mexico

On June 28, 1868, a2n official of the Special
Investigations Department of the Bank of Mexico advised
the first source that there is only one bank in Puerto
Vallarta, Jalisco, with safety deposit boxes, =nd this
is the Banco Industrial de Jalisco, S.A. This official
determined that no safety deposit boxes had been rented
at that bank in the second half of Octcber or the first
fifteen days of November in 1967. He also determined
that the bank has no safety deposit boxes rented to
anyone but Mexican citizens,

ABECCIATES AND GIRLFRIENDS

At Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico

. On April 15, 1968, LUIS GARCIA, bartender,
Hotel Oceano, advised that he knew ERIC GALT when the
latter wae etaying in Puerto Vallarta, He said that
GALT came to the Oceano Hotel bar several times. He
said GALT told him he had served nine years in the
U, €. Army, but never went anywhere and was now just
traveling around, He said GALT spoke little Spanich,
had a serious demeanor, and his walk was slow and very
erect, He also described him as an individual who was
dark from sunburn, had a sharp nose, and wore his hair
in a crew cut.

GARCIA said that he and GALT had gone out
together on two separate occasions after GARCIA finished
work. He said GALT always drank screwdrivers, but
only one or two at a time, He said GALT was not a big
spender and recalled that GALT once paid a bill with a
U.5, five dollar bill, but usually paid in pesos,

GARCIA told of 2 night when he and GALT were
a2t the Pogada Vallarta to see a floor show and, upon
leaving, saw a girl named ELIEA waiting for a bus to
return to downtown Puerto Nallarta., They offered
this girl a ride and the three went to the Club Los
Lobos where GALT became drunk or » little i1l and went
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out to sit in the car. Afterwards, GALT took GARCIA
to the latter's home and said he wanted to stay with the
girl,

GARCIA described the car as a white Mustang
with automatic transmission and a red interior., He
said the car had blun license plates with letters of
another color, He sgaid he told GALT that the plates
said "La Habana,” and joked with him about FIDEL CASTRO.
GALT corrected him, rsplying that the plates were from
Alabama. GARCIA also recalled that GALT complained
that one tire on the car was too large,

GARCIA said that he went to GALT's room at
the Hotel Rio on the morming after he and GALT had picked
up ELISA, He said he saw a portable typewriter there,
but no firearms. .

On May 9, 1968, the photograph of JAMES EARL
R2Y which was taken im Czlifornia in early 1968 was shown
to LUIS GARCIA, and he told the source that this photo-
graph was identical with ERIC GALT,

Cn April 23, 1268, MARGARITA MONTES MEZA, a
prostitute employed at the Casa fusana, Matamoros 3503,
advised the second source that she recalled the Subject,
but could not remember his name., She said she also
uses the name "La Chilindrina,” She said the first
night that Subject came to this house, which she esti-
mated as being in COctober or November, 1967, he told
her he was on a forty-day vacation in Puyerto Vallarta,
but did not say where he came from or where he was going.
She explained that she has a very limited capability in
the Fnglish language and that he could speak hardly any
Epanish. £he said he told her he had a car outside and
wanted to take her to the Posada Vallarta where they
could spend the night., Ehe refused to leave the Casa
Susana, and told him he could spend the night in her
room, which he did, leaving the following morning at about
8 a.m,

Continuing, MARGARITA MONTES said that she
was absent from the city about eight days, and that

-1 -
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Wheﬂ she returned, the Subject was going w1th "IRMA ,"
another girl employed at the Casa Susana, She recalled
that one day when the Subject came in, IRMA was drunk
and Subject tried to remew his assoclation with
MARGARITA, Ehe told him he had better stay with IRMA ,
but he replied that he was through with IRMA, He then
left the Casa Susara and she never saw bim again,

On May 9, 1968, a photograph of JAMES EARL
RAY taken in Califormia 1n the early part of 1968 was
shown to MARGARITA MONTES MEZA, and she stated that
this was the same individual about whom she had furn-
ished the above information,

Cn April 23, 1968, ARCELIA GONZALEZ, another
prostitute employed at the Casa Susana, advised the
second source that she remembered the Subject as having
come to the Casa Susana in about November, 1967, but
did not recall his name. She said she saw him at
least three times in one week, and that she slept with
him on one occasion, but that he was mainly interested
in IRMA, Che recalled that he had a white Mustang
automobile and invited her to go to Yelapa, a nearby
recreation area on the coast, but she refused to go.
She recalled that he was us:nv both pesos and U,3,
dollares in paying his bar bills but was not able to
remember the denominations of the bills he used,

On May 10, 1968, ARCELIA GONZALEZ examined one
photograph of JAMES EARL RAY in which the Subject was
wearing sunglasses, and a second photograph which was
taken in California in early 1968, She said she
recognized the photograph with sunglasses as the person
about whom she furnished the foregoing information, but
che did not think the second photograph was a very good
likeness,

On April 23, 1968, RODIMIR BISCARA, bartender,
Casa Cusana, advised the second source that he recalls
the Subject and that at one time he was talking about
buying the Subject's Mustang. He said that he did not
have sufficient money for the car and had discussed
trading some land for it. He sa2id he went out in the
car with the Tubject and IRMA, and the three of them went
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to see sone lote which BISCARA owned, He said that

they locked at the lots, but that no serious discussion
regarding the trade ever tooi place, He said the Subject
invited him to go to Mismaloya, a beach area near Puerto
Vallarta. He said that he and the Subject and IRMA

all went there and spent some time at the bheach.

BISCARA also stated that,while at the Casa
Susana, Subject usually drank tequila and Squirt, or
a drink made from Bacardi rum. He did not recall that
the Subject smoked, and stated that he knew nothing
about g&gﬁﬁubject seeking or using marijuana,

On April 23, 1268, the second source was
advised by JOSE MANUEL GUZMAN GARCIA, Boca de Mismaloya,
that GUZMAN and his brother, ELENC, operate a cantina
and beach-front recreation area, He recalled the
American with the white Mustang who came to the beach
with IRMA, a cabaret girl, and "RODI," a bartender from
Puerto Vallarta, several months earlier. He said he
did not get a good look 2t the American because the
latter stayed on the beach, but that "RODL" said that
the American was spending a great deal of money on IRMA,

GUZVAN said the American came back two more
times and that he had a different American girl with
" him on each occasion, He did not know these girls and
presumed they were tourists, He said all of this
activity was within the space of about one week's time,
and toolk place several months ago.

On Mey 3, 1968, ELENO GUZMAN GARCIA, Boca
de Mismaloya, advised the second source that he
immedistely recognized the photograph of the Subject
with sunglasses 25 2 man who had been at this beach
several months earlier in a white Mustang, accompanied
by IRMA, 2 bar girl, and a Mexican whom he believes
was RODIMIR from the Casa Cusana in Puerto Vallarta.
He stated that this man had 2 noticeable scar on his
forehead, He recalled that the Subject was fully
dressed at all times and did not wear sunglasses that
day. He said that the fubject spoke very little
Spanish.
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Cn April 17, 1968, RODOLFO GONZALEZ, photo-
grapher, Posada Vallarta, advised the second source
that ELISZ had been a cigarette girl at the Posad=
Vallarta and 2lso worked as a camera girl, He remem-
bered that she told him that she had an American boy-
friend with a nice car, some kind of Ford, He said
this man gave ELISA enough money to get a place to
live by herself so he could visit her but, instead,
she took the money and left for Guadalajara,

On Moy 3, 1968, FRANCISCO PEREZ GOMEZ,
captain of the main bar, Posada Vallarta, stated to the
second source that he recalled the Subject only vaguely
and knew very little about him or his activities, He
said he did recall that the Cubject was dating a girl
named FLICA who worked in the bar selling cigarettes,
PEREZ stated that one evening FLISA asked him to write
a note for her in English to the Subject, whose name
PEREZ could not recall., He said it seemed that FLISA
had accepted some 500 pesos ($40 U,5,) from the Subject
to rent an apartment for them, bult that she had used the
money to take two of her children to Guadalajara, The
note was to explain to the Subject how she had spent his
money and to ask his pardon. He recalled that the
Subject came into the bar, perhaps that same evening, .
and PEREZ delivered the note to him., PEREZ said all
this took place about four or five monthe ago, and that
he did recall the Subject had a white Mustang. He did
not remember ever seeing him again, and was not certain
that he could even recognize him if they should meet,

On April 18, 1968, the second source was
advised by Mr, and Mrs, SALVADCR MREZA, proprietors of a cheap
motel ' . at Playa la Gloria, that they remembered an
American who drove a white Mustang and came to the hotel
in about November, 1867, with ELISA, who was the girl-
friend of the photographer at the Posada Vallarta., They
said he came to the hotel once with ELISA and twice
alone, and on the latter occasions took a corner room,
He left about dawn and returned sometime later, locking
hinself in the room 211 day. They stated that they
considered this very strange behavior.

- 10 -
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Mrs, MEZA also stzted that she recalls the
same individual coming back a2 fourth time with a
prostitute whose name she did not know,’ She said this
woman had left Puerto Vallarta for Tijuana, Baja
California, some time ago.

At Guadalajara, Jalisco, lMexico

On April 18, 1968, the third source advised
that ELIGA ARELLANDC TORRES, age 20, was located at
Guadalajara on the night of April 17, 1968. TShe was
living at Zpeninos 1764, Colonia Independencia, and
stated that she was born on at Durango,
Durango, Mexico,

ELISA ARELLANO said that she had been employed
28 a cigarette girl and photographer at the FPosada
Vallarta at Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, in November, 1967,
She said that one night after work she was offered a2 ride
" back to the central part of town by the bartender of
the COceanc Hotel and a white male American, who later
identified himself to her as ERIC STAEVO GALT, ©She said
that GALT at that time lived at the Hotel Rio, but later
moved to the "Tropicana'" Hotel, She recalled his auto-
mobile ag 2 white Mustang with Alabama license plates,
She stated that after this first meeting she had
marital relations with GALT for about five days at a
place she identified as the Hotel Las Glorias, which is
located on the road to the airport from Puerto Vallarta.

- BLICA ARELLANC said that she parted company
with GALT because he wanted her to buy marijuana, which
she refused to do, &he said he told her he had made
various trips to Yelapa in order to buy marijuana., She
said she saw him around Puerto Vallarta for about
fifteen days after they parted company. Che described
him 2s a white male American, about 36 years old, five
feet eleven inches tall, regular to slender build, brown
hair and a thin nose.

Cn April 18, 1968, ELISA ARELLANO told the
third source that while she and GALT were going together,
he had asked her to rent an apartment. ©She said he gave
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her 600 pesos ($48 U,8.) and was to get more money
from the baniz, 5he said she went to a person called
"CHICO" PEREZ in the main restaurant of the Pogada
Vallarta, and asked him to write a letter to GALT
apologizing and stating that she could not see him
agalinl. .

Continuing, ELIEA ARELLANO said that she
recalled that GALT only had two or thwree drinks during
the time she spent with him, and recalled that he had
a screwdriver or a vodka and tonic, She said he did
not smoke, and she never saw him smoking marijuana. He
told her that he had gone to Yelapa several timées and
he seemed to have a lack of energy, and it appeared to
tire him to carry on 2 conversation. ©{he described
him as a complete introvert, OChe said he did not like
noisy crowds or sounds, and stated that he did not
like children. ©One of his favorite expressions was that
he was very tired, and she thought that he might be 2a
mental case, he said that he had no scars on his body
and appeared to have thin legs with a heavy upper.trunk,

Cn June €, 1968, ELISA ARELLANC advised the
third source, after examining photographs of the Subject
wearing sunglasses and the photograph taken in California
in early 1968, that she recognized both of these photo-
graphs as being the same individual whom she knew in
Puerto Vallarta, but that in the California photogranh
he appeared heavier than when she knew hin,

On April 21, 1988, the third source advised
that IRMA MORALES, the prostitute who was formerly
employed at the Casa Susana in Puerto Vallarta, had
been identified as MANUELA AGUIRRE MEDRANO, 7©he was
born on »t Rancho San Isidro,
which is In tThe municipality of Ztotonilco, Jalisco,
Mexico,

At Atotonilco, Jalisco, Mexico

On April 22, 1968, MANUELA AGUIRRE MEDRANO
advised the third source that she was formerly employed
at the Casa Susana in Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, as a
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prostitute, G&he identified a2 photograph of JAMES EARL
RAY as the individual known as ERIC GALT whom she had
met one night at the Casa Susana, She said she could
not be certain of the date, but thought it might have
been about October 24, 1967. 8She recalled that during
this firet visit, GALT spent the evening with another
prostitute called "La Chilindrina,"

The next day, GALT came to the house looking
for "La Chilindrina,” who was out of town., He then
began his friendship with MANUELA and, she stated,
slept with her nearly every night for the next several
days during his visits to the house,

She recalled that GALT was very methodical
and hzd allowed himself 100 pesos ($8 U.8,) for drinking
money and another 100 pesos each day for a girl. <JShe
recalled that he drank beer during the daytime and gin
at night, Ohe said he invited her to go to Mismaloya,
a nearby beach, and that, after postponing the trip for
two or three days, they did go to Mismaloya with
RCDIMIR BISCARA, the bartender, E£he described GALT's
automobile as a white automobile with Alabama license
plates, and as having a red interior with reclining
seats, <he said this was a two-door automobile, but
she could not remember the mzke., She said that after
swimming, drinking beer and having s seafood lunch,
they began the return trip to Puerto Vallarta at
about 4 p.m, About half-way along the distance from
liismaloya to Puerto Vallarta, GALT stopped the car and
took what appeared to be a new Polaroid camera from an
ice chest in the back, He said that this was one of
the first rolls of film in the camera and that there
were only two pictures left. He mentioned that the
camera had cost him 2 little less than $80, He took a
photograph of MANUELA seated at the steering wheel of the
car with her skirts up. This photograph was bad and he
degtroyed it. A little farther on, they stopped at 2
place called Punta Negra, where GALT took another photo-
graph which was also bad, and he tore it up. EShe
recalled that this was a Saturday and that they arrived
back at the Casa Susana about 5 p.m. and GALT departed
saying that he would not return that night,
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On the next day, a Sunday, MANUELA stated that
GALT arrived at the Casa Cusana about 9 p.m, She believed
that this might have been on Cctober 22, 1967. GALT
drank with MANUELA and noted that there were four
Negroes and .some white people seated at a nearby
table. The¥e were sailors from a yacht or private boat
which had stopped at Puerto Vallarta,

, She said thst one Negro was very tall and
another was short and fat; about five feet four inches
t2ll., The latter was very drunk, and the whole group
was rowdy and having a good time, GALT appeared angry
at the Negroes and said insulting things concerning them,
He said he hated Negroes, He left his table, said
something insulting to the short Negro and returned to
his table, All of the individuals at the other table
appeared to be talking about GALT.

MANUELA AGUIRRE said that GALT then went to
his car and came back to the table, He went again
to the table where the Negroes were seated and insulted
them and returned to his own table, e asked her to
feel his pocizet and she felt what appeared to be an
automatic-type pistol, Ehe believed it to be something
simila? to a Walther .380 automatic. GALT said he was
going to kill them. The tall Negro came to GALT's
table and said something in a peaceful manner, but
GALT replied in an insulting manner. The tall Negro
then returned to his table and took the shorter Negro
in his arme and took him out of the house. GALT wanted
to go after them, but MANUELA told him this would not be
a good idea since it was about 10 p.m. and the police
were scheduled to visit the house momentarily. GALT
said he wanted nothing to do with the police,

MANUELA AGUIRRE said that GALT wvisited the
house again on the following day and told her that he
would not see her for several days. He said he wanted
to rest and would only sleep and eat. He next returned
on what MANUELA recalled as a Thursday of the same week
and told her that he planned to move to the "Tropicana'
Hotel. He spent more than 200 pesos ($16 U.S,) for
drinks and left about midnight. '
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On the following day, according to MANUELA
AGUIRRE, GALT arrived between 8 and 9 p.m, and she,
MANUELA, was drunk and said that she did not want to
go to bed with him, GALT remained to drink at one of
the tables and there was 2 photographer present, causing
M/NUELA to redquest that a photograph be taken of GALT
with her., GALT did not want his photograph taken, but
she insisted. He told her that he planned to go to
Yelapa on Laturday or Sunday, and that he did not like
to go out in Puerto Vallarta on Saturday or Sunday
because there was so much noise and so many people
around,.

She szid that GALT arrived at the house
between 8 and 9 p.m, on the following Monday. He
invited MANUELA for one drink and was very serious and
impolite. He was angry with her for her actions on
the previous Friday, He asked her to marry him and
she refused., Che said that he had previously asked her
to marry him, He sald that if she would not marry him
he was going to invite out some of the other girls, He
spent the rest of that evening with ARCELIA and went
to bed with ARCELIA,

MANUELA AGUIHRE said that she saw GALT
again about three days later, but did not talk with
him. She sald she did not believe that he saw ARCELIA
or any of the other girls again, and that she herself
did not see him again.

She recalled that GALT drank gin or whatever
other drink the bartender at the Casa Susana served
him, He did not smoke, and sometimes stated that he
did not smoke anything except marijuana, ©Ohe stated,
however, that she never saw him smoke marijuana,

. MANUELA AGUIRRF said that GALT spoke practi-
cally no Spanish and the bartender interpreted for him,
She said that GALT had an old pair of sandals that he
Tilked very much and which he said had been bought in
Furope. &She said she told him to throw the sandals
away and buy new ones, but he did not want to get rid
of them, Che recalled that he definitely could not
dance.
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MANUELA AGUIRRE made available the photograph
of GALT wearing sunglasses, which had been taken at the
Casa Susana in Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, on or about
November 3, 1967. Ffhe said the photograph was taken by
a traVeling group known as "Foto Rapida,™

At Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco

On April 22, 1968, CARLOL PEREZ, Foto Taurino,
Hotel Oceano, 2dvised the second source that Foto Rapida
was a concern made up of four or five men who came to
Puerto Vallarta in the fall of 1967 and were there less
than a month,. This group spent most of its time in the
nightclubs, bars and other places frequented by tourists,
They used only Polaroid cameras, and there were no
negatives or records kept of the photographs taken. IHe
said all members of this group had left Puerto Vallarta
and that their current whereabouts was unknown,

Cn April 24, 1968, LEOPCLDO CISNEROS, Assistant
Manager, Dairy G ueen Shop Maln Plaza, advised the second
source that in the £all of 1967 this shop was known as
the Discotheque Cafe, He recognized a photograph of
the Subject immediately as an almost daily customer
for a period during the fall of 1967, He said that
Subject came in for three or four weeks about 3 p.m.
each day and had a hamburger and a Pepsi Cola. He said
that the Subject, in the beginning, usually ate a half-
dozen small green chilies with his hambuxger, After he
stopped ordering these chilies,he told CIENERCS that a
doctor had advised him to stop eating them,

CISNEROS recalled that the fubject drove a
white Mustang which he parked outside the shop, He said
he had also seen the fubject around the Hotel Rio, He
said that on two occasions, the Subject was accompanied
by a heavy-set Mexican man whose name was not known to
CISNEROS, CIENFROS said this man had been a regular
customer in the past and is believed to be a United
€tates citizen. Fhen CIENEROS asked the Subject whether
he had known this man in the United States, the Subject
replied that he was just someone he had met on the beach,
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With regard to the information that the
Subject may have consulted a physician imn Puerto
Vallarta, the second source contacted the following
doctors on the dates indicated with negative results:

Date Name

April, 1967

24 Dr, ERNESTO CORDCWA IBARRA Director
Public Health -
Juarez 71

24 Br. ALFONS0O RODRIGUEZ G.

Physician for Hotel "“"Tropicana"
Morelos 74

24 ' Pr. ANTONIO R; SAHAGUN
Juarez 178
26 Dr. AGUSTIN LOPEZ Y ALCALA

Juarez 259

28 Dr, ANTONIC TOPETE PALFRMO
Zaragoza 30

26 Bra., 4. ELIZARETH ORTIZ M,
Public Health Ciinic and Hospital

26 Dr, LIZANDRO NAVABRO PORTILLC
Hotel Rosita Building

29 Dr, PABLO MORRIS and

Dra, ANA JOCEFA RAMIREZ
Clinic of Las Glorias
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FIRBETONE DELUZE CHAMPION TIRE, SIZE 7,50 X 14

In connection with the recovery of the white
1966 Mustang at 2tlanta, Georgia, on April 11, 1988, it
was discovered that the right front tire on this car was
a Firestone Deluxe Champion, size 7.50 x 14, six-ply
rating, Ctamped on the tire were the words "Hecha en
Mexico," with the following identifying numbers:
2-ME-2; BD-33595; N20Z031154, The tube of this tire
had a stamp thereon: "G7, General Popo 7.50 x 14,
Made for Helke Poc, General Popo, SiA., Mexico D.I."

At Puerto Vallarta, Jalisco, Mexico

On May 7, 1968, JUAN MANUEL FREGOSO GUTIERREZ,
Avenida Mexico 50, advised the second source that he
operates a gasoline station at the cormer of 31 de
Octubre and 31 de Mayo, and that his wife operates =
Firestone tire store which he owns at Avenida Mexico 50,

On May 7, 1968, Mrs., GENOVEVA CURIEL DE
FREGOEO, proprietor of the Firestone Store, advised the
second source that she did not personally recall seeing
the Subject or his car since she was upstairs in her
apartment at the time of the transaction. GThe did
recall that an American came in several months earlier
to buy a 7.45 x 14 tire and, since they did not have one
in stock, the clerk sold him a 7.50 x 14, Mrs, FREGOSC
said that this man asked for a discount because the tire
wae the wrong size, and the clerk called up to the
apartment for authority to give the discount., lMNrs.
FREGOEC said she authorized a ten percent discount on
the sale,

Mre, FREGOSO could recall rothing further about
the actual sale, and stated that her brother had mounted
the tire on the car, but could recall nothing of the
incident. Che said the store kept no record of tire
serial numbers except to note them on the sales slip
at the time of the sale for guaranty purposes., Che
searched invoices of tires received by the store from the
Firestone factory and noted that there were no serial
numbers in these invoices. &he was, therefore, unable to
state whether 2 particular tire had ever been in their
inventory.
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TERESA FERNAMDEZ, clerk, Firestone Store,
Avenida Mexico 50, advised the second source on May 7,
1968, that the photograph of the Subject wearing sun-
glasses wag immediately recognizable as a man who came
into the store one morning to buy a tire, ©She said he
had spparently come from the General Popo Tire Store
two doors away., Ohe could not recall the date, but
believed that it was in January, 1868. '

Miss FERNANDEZ remembered that the Subject's
white Mustang had a tire which was badly road-damaged
and he asked for a replacement, size 7.45 x 14, OSince
there were none of this size in stock, she said, he took
a size 7.50 x 14 Firestone tire, but requested a discount
since it was the wrong size, Iliss FERNANDFZ said she
spoke to Mre., FREGOSO, who was in the upstairs apartment,
and a ten percent discount was authorized. Che said
that, since the tire was slightly larger, and because the
use of tubes is always recommended due to the difficult
terrain, the Subject walked to the General Popo Store
and came back with a tube which he had purchased himself,
The tire was mounted outside the store by Mrs. FREGOEO's
brother.

Miss FERNANDEZ searched for the sales slip
recording this transaction, but was unable to locate it.
She said that the Subject did not give her his name,
and that, since he was not a Mexican, she did not bother
to ask his name or to note the serial number of the tire
on the sales slip, since this is only done for guaranty
purposes.,

Continuing, Miss FREGOCO said she lives near
the Casa Susana and, efter she sold the tire, she
remembered seeing the same white liustang parked on
Calle 31 de Cctubre around the corner from the Casa -
Susana. The car was parked in front of a vacant lot
and she thought this strange since she saw it there
sbout 8 in the morning on several occasions while she
was walking to work. On one occasion as she was on her
way to lunch, she saw the Subject park his car and
walk up and turn into Matamoros Street. £he said she
never saw him with any other person and that he was alone
the day he came to the store to purchase the tire,
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On May 7, 1968, ANA MARIA MADERO, clerk,
General Popo Tire Store, Avenida Mexico 32, advised the
second source that the code "G7" indicates that a
tube with thie marking will £it a 7.50 x 14 tire. Ohe
said she did not recognize the photograph of the
Subject or recall his car. £he could find no recoxrd
of a2 sale of any item to ERIC GALT from October 7,
12687, to M2y 7, 19638,

Miss MADFRO stated that if she did not know
the name of the person to whom she made az sale, but
knew that the sale was connected with a purchase made at
the Firestone Store, she normally put the name of
MANUEL FREGOSO on the sales slip. In this connection,

a review of the sales slips showed that a G7 tube was
sold for cash to MANUEL FREGOSO on October 26, 1967,
and on January 13, 1268, In each case, the price was
57 pesos ($4,.,56 U.S.).
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8-30-68

AIRTEL ' ATRMAIL

TO: . SAC, MEMPHIS (Lli~-1987)
FROM . SAC, BIRMINGHAM (L4-1740) -
SUBJECT:  MURKIN - COST DATA

' Re ME airtel 4-19-68.

Following is the cumulative cost data for the
Birmingham Division through the month of August, 1968:

1. ~ MAN HOURS SPENT ON CASE: REGULAR OVERTIME TOTAILS
A. SPECIAL AGENTS - 5032:15 24,05:15 7i37:30
B. CLERICAL - 1759:55 _340:00 2099:55
| TOTALS 6792:10 2745:15 9537:2
2. . TOTAL MIIEAGE BUCARS: : _ - 27,603
3. OTHER CO0STS: Transportation (Common Carrier) $416.00
' -Per Diem " Ol .00
Lo PEAK NUMBER SPECIAL AGENTS WORKING ON CASE: 1
=Memphis
Birmingham
BwWd:s
(3)

f%%/?%’/ O~ 152

SEARCHED. INDEXED o
. st-:mALlZEZ" EjLEf_é’.__.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




8/3/68

Q_‘ _/;v____,__g:.ﬁlzy
3(9730

i By MKS Date i%/IB/ZO/ l

) entered into a 8 RAY to write
% && 5 m&ﬁm m pncerning

8 in the !:m of writien Wﬁm m rE
imcludes suaes of cities, mtates, places
sbad by m, m mu m mmmm irm

‘ v, :‘, 4¢/~/'75/a .?054’
o ) ) Loy xélhlued - B
- Indexed .

Filed —_ Ld

xa

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



B 44-1740

' - mnmmmwumtmng
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" the Burets oa & confidemtisl basis, as well 83 a1l infor
mtion he may receive in the future on a current besis,
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the Bureau in thizs mtter. nmmmmw.m
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FD-36 (R®v. 5-22-64)
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FBI
Date: 9/]4-/68

" Transmit the following in

(Type in plaintext or code)

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL
. N . (Priority)
""————“———"—“—"—“"‘“*““—*————“. ___________________ I
TO:  ° SAC, BIRMINGHAM
FROM: SAC, MOBILE (157-2627)(R)
SUBJECT: MURKIN T
, . (oo, ME)
On 8/30/68 {T, a W/M, 3307 - 15th Ave.,

Little Shawmut, Ala., stated he was furnishing the following
information with the understanding his name would be pro-
teeted, that ke would not have to testify and his name would
not be divulged outside the Bureau. LOCKHART has not been
in trouble in the past three years and is. supporting his
family at this time, ,

LOCKHART sald that approximately five years ago
during the spring. of 1963 he was incarcerated at the
Birmingham County Jaill, Birmingham, Ala., where he was
serving time on a worthless check charge, At this time
Br. MARTIN LUTHER KING was in the Birmingham area.

LOCKHART said that he (LOCKHART) was treated as a
trusty in that he had the privilege of traveling anywhere
in the prison including the maximum security sectlon; he

"also worked in the hospital section. LOCKHART advised that
‘while he was in prison he learned by "the grapevine" that
a eontract was being put out for Dr. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

*The individual o accepted the contract would.be represented
by ROBERT PRAPT, a lawyer who would get this individual out
of jail,. an e individual would receive $10,000 for
assassinating br. MARTIN LUTHER KING.

(2)- Birmingham Y -1 — 2055
2 « Bureau . SEARCHED.._J/A-INDEXED. o,
2 = Memphis . SERIALIZED_.&5. _FILED
2 = Mobile
NDJ:agf , SEP5 - 1968
8 _FBI—BIRMINGHAM
- Trenns |

"Approved: _ W}"’liﬂ ' Sent M  Per
Spe’(f@gent in Charge

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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S LOGKHARE Iarther aévised that an individual L
(LOGKHART would not divulge his identity).had him deliver
“the. detalls. of this contraet- tofan Anmate who was being .

_aetained in the-maximum security section. - -LUCKHART said _  L
_fhg did not know. this mants .mame, but ‘only knew him as: "AGE"~ T

L@GK&ART sald he.delivered this. messageﬂ-oneerning ‘the ‘con=".
. traet -on Dr,'HARTIN LUTHEanING to_ " ' and -that he heard -
“AGE” was centa@bed at a. later date .;,BOBERT PRATT. -

LOGKHABT said he had nething else*to do with this

matﬁer and eould net furrish any.-other details.wal

L@GKHART statedvhe had,heard ROEEBT PRATT had been

' arrested by the Birmingham- PD 1a 1963 or, early 1964 for. -

cemcealing ‘stolen: goods Ain an apartment hie . had leased, o
+LOGKHART: saldihe Heard PRATT is or. has served time in Kilby

: f: Prison for the above violation,

s .

Birmingnam, will 1dentify BQBERT PRATT and "ACE"

and will evaluate information Eurnished by LOGKHART

S N
“ -
P -~

. s

e A
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9/5/68

T0 - : DIRECTOR, FBI (44-38861)
FROM : SAC, MENPHIS (44-1987)(P)
SUBJECT:  MURKIN |
Re airniﬁham Airt&l to the Bureau, $/2/68.
The Memphis oftice is of the opinion that WILLIAM
B EUIE should not dietate circumstances under which he

furnishes information to the Buremu,

Menmphis Office also is

of the opiamion that no gontact should be made with Judge W.
PRESTON BATTIE to secure any favor whatsoever for WILLIAM
BRADFORD HUIE nor MM any pbatogmpha of JAMES EARL RAY be

made auuahla.

‘Wo furthﬂr sation m this ntmr being taken by

muﬂin Divimion.

& Burean
Birmingham (4&-— 17‘40}

1 - Nemphis
RGJ : NE

(8)
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